Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the group's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency), the
group’s external bank debt denominated in USD, and the group's net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

Exposure

The group’s material exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Period ended 30 June 2021 USD’000 GBP’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,122 19,303
Trade and other receivables 15,371 9,382
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,499) (26,009)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (90,039) (12,047)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact that a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates over
a financial period would have on profit after tax and equity, based solely on the group’s foreign exchange risk
exposures existing at the balance date. The following exchange rates have been used in performing the sensitivity
analysis:

Period ended 30 June 2021 USD
$’000

GBP
$’000

Actual 0.7518 0.5429
+10% (weaken) 0.8270 0.5972
-10% (strengthen) 0.6766 0.4886

48

APM Human Services International Limited
Notes to the Financial Report (continued)
For the period from incorporation on 9 March 2020 to 30 June 2021

 18 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

 (a) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Sensitivity (continued)

The impact on profit and equity is estimated by applying the hypothetical changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates to the balance of financial instruments at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2021, had the Australian dollar moved against the US dollar and British Pound, as illustrated in the
table above, with all other variables held constant, the group’s profit after tax and equity would have been